IFRS 5 is applied from 1 January 2005 and onward, i.e. assets held for sale and discontinued operations are recognized in
accordance with IFRS 5 only from 1 January 2005.

Subsidiary which was 100% owned by the Company, Isla ehf, is included in the consolidated financial statements.
Previously, Isla ehf was accounted at cost. The effect of these changes is ISK 169 million reduction in equity 31 December
2004.
The Company gained control over Isla ehf on 1 October 2004.  Isla ehf was merged into the Company on 1 January 2005.

(b) Exemption from restatement of comparatives for IAS 32 and IAS 39.
The Company has elected to apply this exemption. It applies previous GAAP rules to derivatives, financial assets and
financial liabilities and to hedging relationships for the 2004 comparative information. The adjustments required for
differences between GAAP and IAS 32 and IAS 39 are determined and recognized at 1 January 2005.

Atorka Group hf.  Consolidated financial statements 2005. Amounts are in thousands of ISK

27

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

30.2.2  Reconciliation of equity 1 January 2005

Previous GAAP IFRS

Assets Change in Change in Assets
valuation presentation

Non-current assets
1.125.208 1.125.208 PPE

Goodwill ..... 273.892  (19.794) 2.637.618 2.891.716 Goodwill
1.391.760 1.391.760 Loans and other receivables

88.945 88.945 Deferred tax assets
273.892  (19.794) 5.243.531 5.497.629

Current assets
671.370 671.370 Inventories

Other securities ..... 91.770 9.236  (101.006) Financial assets at fair
Shares in companies ..... 11.843.648  (170.000)  (2.554.240) 9.119.407 value through profit and loss
Longterm debt to relat. company ..... 710.198  (710.198)
Subordinated loan to related
company ..... 100.030  (100.030)
Forward rate exch derivatives ..... 211.016 29.850 240.866 Derivative financial instruments
Current assets and prep. exp..... 409.818  (96.033) 1.696.576 2.010.360 Loans and other receivables
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 3.389.674 58.857 957.602 4.406.133 Cash and cash equivalents

16.756.155  (197.941)  (110.078) 16.448.136

Total assets 17.030.047  (217.735) 5.133.453 21.945.766 Total assets

Equity and liabilities Equity and liabilities

Equity Equity
Share capital ..... 2.764.476  (32.078) 2.732.398 Share capital
Share premium ..... 3.160.213  (90.042) 3.070.171 Share premium
Legal reserve ..... 208.638 208.638 Legal reserve
Accumul. comprehensive income ..... 1.549.139  (48.478)  (1.500.661)
Retained earnings ..... 1.455.773 1.480 1.500.661 2.957.914 Retained earnings

9.138.239  (169.118) 0 8.969.121
Minority interest 0 3.177 3.177 Minority interest
Total equity 9.138.239  (169.118) 3.177 8.972.299 Total equity

Liabilities Non-current liabilities
Subordinated loan ..... 428.571 9.603.026 10.031.597 Borrowings
Deferred income tax liability ..... 614.850  (48.618) 504.147 1.070.380 Tax liabilities

27.526 27.526 Retirement benefit oblig.
1.043.421  (48.618) 10.134.700 11.129.503

Unpaid dividend ..... 62.223  (62.223)
Domestic liabilities ..... 1.500.000  (1.500.000) Current liabilities
Domestic index linked liabilities ..... 5.039.161  (4.699.279) 339.882 Borrowings
Accrued liabilities ..... 247.003 1.163.601 1.410.604 Trade and other payables

63.627 63.627 Current tax liabilites
29.850 29.850 Derivative financial instruments

6.848.387 0  (5.004.423) 1.843.964

Total liabilities 7.891.808 12.973.467 Total liabilities

Total equity and liabilities 17.030.047  (217.735) 5.133.454 21.945.766 Total equity and liabilities

Atorka Group hf.  Consolidated financial statements 2005. Amounts are in thousands of ISK

28

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

30.2.3  Reconciliation of net income for the year 2004

Previous GAAP IFRS

Change in Change in
presentation valuation

Financial income (expenses) Financial income
Interest income, index and Interest income and other related
foreign exchange adjustments ..... 267.144  (199.012) 1.806 69.938 financial income
Dividend income ..... 746.141 746.141 Dividend income
Interest expenses .....  (250.609)  (250.609) Interest expenses

Fair value changes on investments
3.021.897 3.021.897 and other financial assets

762.676 3.587.367

Realized profit on shares ..... 1.399.282  (1.399.282)

Net financial income 2.161.958 3.587.367 Net financial income

Operating expenses Operating expenses
Administration cost ..... 147.844 63.169 211.013 Administrative and other oper. exp.
Other operating expenses ..... 63.169  (63.169) 0